

Listed on: 10.02.2016

Court No.

Item No.

SECTION XIA

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL No. 1869 OF 2010.

Indian Council of Agri. Research & Ors.

...Appellants

Versus

C.T. Abraham & Anr.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

This is an appeal by special leave from the Judgment and Order dated 18.02.2009 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in W.P. (C) No. 8723 of 2007 (S).

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are 2 respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. M.J. Paul, Advocate. Respondent No. 2 has been served with notice through special messenger on 18.09.2010 but has not entered appearance so far.

Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete.

Original Record has been returned to the concerned High Court.

It is submitted that counsel for the appellants has on 12.12.2011 filed statement of case (Copy of the same has been included in the paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

It is submitted that Counsel for Respondent No. 1 has on 17.03.2012 filed statement of case and the same is barred by time by 42 days (Copy of the same has been included in the paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

The matter above-mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 14th September, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“List on 29th September, 2015 before an appropriate Bench.”

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 28th day of September, 2015.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR